ket rents and sales prices. The economic environment can
be considered as exerting the greatest influence on input
factors, and the factors outlined above are influenced to
varying degrees by market developments. Any intensifica-
tion on pressure on market rents by negative economic
sentiments is usually accompanied by a rise in property
vacancy rates. At the same time, a lower capitalization rate
may prevail in such market circumstances and to a certain
extent, the changes of input factors offset each other.

On the basis of a sensitivity analysis of investment real
estate as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, with
fair value as of the statement of financial position date
of $ 793,650,000 and $ 767,500,000, respectively, an
isolated increase in the capitalization rates by 50 basis
points would lead to a decrease of approximately $ 59
million and $ 57 million, respectively, in value while a
decrease in the capitalization rate by 50 points would
lead to an increase of approximately $ 69 million and
$ 66 million, respectively as illustrated by the following
table in increments of 10 basis points:

51

VARIA US PROPERTIES AG  I  HALF YEAR REPORT 2019  I  CONSOLIDATED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANAGED BY

June 30, 2019
Average capitalization rate

Change in
fair value %

Change in fair value
in USD

Fair value
in USD

5.7 % 8.7 % 69,225,000 862,875,000

5.8 % 6.9 % 54,430,000 848,080,000

5.9 % 5.1 % 40,135,000 833,785,000

6.0 % 3.3 % 26,313,000 819,963,000

6.1 % 1.6 % 12,942,000 806,592,000

6.2 % (valuation at June 30, 2019) – – 793,650,000

6.3 % – 1.6 % (12,533,000) 781,117,000

6.4 % – 3.1 % (24,677,000) 768,973,000

6.5 % – 4.6 % (36,448,000) 757,202,000

6.6 % – 6.0 % (47,865,000) 745,785,000

6.7 % – 7.4 % (58,942,000) 734,708,000

December 31, 2018
Average capitalization rate

Change in
fair value %

Change in fair value
in USD

Fair value
in USD

5.8 % 8.6 % 66,277,000 833,777,000

5.9 % 6.8 % 52,121,000 819,621,000

6.0 % 5.0 % 38,438,000 805,938,000

6.1 % 3.3 % 25,205,000 792,705,000

6.2 % 1.6 % 12,399,000 779,899,000

6.3 % (valuation at December 31, 2018) – – 767,500,000

6.4 % – 1.6 % (12,011,000) 755,489,000

6.5 % – 3.1 % (23,651,000) 743,849,000

6.6 % – 4.6 % (34,939,000) 732,561,000

6.7 % – 6.0 % (45,889,000) 721,611,000

6.8 % – 7.4 % (56,516,000) 710,984,000

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value
Cash and cash equivalents, rent and other receiv-
ables, escrow accounts, and trade and other payables
are short-term in nature and, therefore, the carrying
amount is deemed to be fair value at June 30, 2019.

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are initially mea-
sured at fair value, less directly attributable transaction
costs. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans are
measured at amortized cost and are categorized as fol-
lows as of June 30, 2019:

Level 1
in USD

Level 2
in USD

Level 3
in USD

Total
in USD

Interest bearing loans and borrowings – 459,615,400 – 459,615,400

Interest bearing bond borrowings – 50,242,700 – 50,242,700

– 509,858,100 – 509,858,100

52

VARIA US PROPERTIES AG  I  HALF YEAR REPORT 2019  I  CONSOLIDATED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MANAGED BY

The fair value of interest bearing loans and borrow-
ings is approximately $ 528 million and $ 415 million at

NOTE P
COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES,
AND OTHER OFF-BALANCE SHEET
TRANSACTIONS

The Group had no contingencies and other off-balance
sheet transactions that would be required to be disclosed.

The operations of the Group may be affected by legis
lative, fiscal, and regulatory developments for which
provisions would be made when and where deemed
necessary.

NOTE Q
SEGMENT REPORTING